

## RULINGS ISSUED BY THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

The CMS hereby publishes summaries of rulings recently issued by the Complaints Adjudication Unit in respect of complaints lodged against regulated entities, in terms of Section 47 of the Medical Schemes Act.

These rulings are published solely for information purposes and may not be taken to be precedent setting in any way. Decisions articulated in these rulings may still be appealed in terms of Section 48 of the Medical Schemes Act. The CMS reserves the right to modify or remove any information published herein, without prior notice.

The contents of these rulings do not constitute legal or medical advice and may not be taken out of context. The findings and any opinions expressed in these rulings are based on the specific facts of each complaint, the evidence submitted, and applicable legal provisions.

The CMS does not assume liability or accept responsibility for any claims for damages or any errors, omissions, arising out of use, misunderstanding or misinterpretation, or with regard to the accuracy or sufficiency of the information contained in these publications.

Identifiable personal information of the complainants and any associated individuals have been redacted for their protection.

All rights reserved.

M v DISCOVERY HEALTH MEDICAL SCHEME

The Complainant submitted that after being advised by the Scheme to undergo a glucose test, he followed

through but the Scheme refused to authorize payment. Despite repeated follow-up, there was no response

from the Scheme, leading to him covering the expenses out of pocket. Due to the failure of the Scheme

to pay the claim, he decided to cease his monthly contributions and notified the Scheme of his intention

to terminate his membership by the end of 2022. He indicated that the Scheme incorrectly demanded

payments and proceeded to hand over his account to debt collectors.

In responding to the complaint, the Scheme explained that the Medical Savings Account (MSA) is fully

allocated at the start of the year and reimbursed to the Scheme through monthly contributions. If a member

exits the Scheme before year-end and the MSA expenditures exceed the contributions made, the member

owes the difference. On 23 January 2023, it was noted that the Complainant's membership was terminated

effective 31 October 2022 due to non-payment of premiums, as the Complainant had stopped the debit

order. By the time of withdrawal, only 10 months of contributions had been allocated to the Complainant's

MSA, although he had used the full annual allocation of R19,068. This overuse resulted in a cost recovery

issue. Additionally, a claim from 1 December 2022 for chronic medication, was funded from the Risk

benefit while the membership was active and this claim was also included in the cost recovery, as the

Complainant's non-payment led to a lack of coverage for December. Furthermore, the Scheme advised

that there was a system error preventing the claim dated 22 July 2022 from being processed against the

applicable benefit, it thus approved funding of the claim from PMB. This payment was to offset against the

cost recovery, reducing the balance.

The issue which fell for determination was whether the Scheme was correct in requesting the Complainant

to payback the cost recovery.

Upon investigation, the submissions made by the Complainant and the Scheme were reviewed. Section

29(2) of the Medical Schemes Act ("Act") allows the Scheme to terminate membership on the basis of

non-payment of premiums. Therefore, the Complainant was not entitled to any benefits post the non-

payment of premiums. Furthermore, Section 59(3) of the Act empowers the Scheme to recoup any

amount(s) paid in bona fide to a service provider/member, to which the latter was not entitled. In this case,

Chairperson: Dr T Mabeba - Chief Executive & Registrar: Dr S Kabane
Block A, Eco Glades 2 Office Park, 420 Witch-Hazel Avenue, Eco Park, Centurion, 0157
Tel: 012 431 0500 Fax: 086 206 8260 Customer Care: 0861 123 267

the Scheme paid the service provider in good faith based on the contractual nature between it and the Complainant at the time, however the contract was terminated due to non-payment of contributions.

It was to this end that a ruling was issued confirming that the Scheme complied with the Act and its registered rules. Furthermore, the Scheme was directed to furnish the Complainant with a detailed statement. The complaint was dismissed.